

No. 23-477

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

—v.—

JONATHAN SKRMETTI, ATTORNEY GENERAL
AND REPORTER FOR TENNESSEE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* CITIZENS DEFENDING
FREEDOM IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JASON C. GREAVES

Counsel of Record

SHAWN FLYNN

BENJAMIN NORTH

BINNALL LAW GROUP

717 King Street, Suite 200

Alexandria, Virginia 22314

(703) 888-1943

jason@binnall.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Citizens Defending Freedom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The original public meaning of “sex” does not encompass gender identity; “gender” is not within the quasi-suspect class of “sex.” ...	2
II. Practical difficulties abound if this Court adopts Petitioner’s view.....	6
a. Petitioner asks the Court to put the Due Process and Equal Protection Clauses at war.	7
b. Petitioner’s formulation would short- circuit the legislative process and damage the separation of powers.	8
III. Even under intermediate scrutiny, SB1 survives.....	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791 at 801 (11th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	10
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 590 U.S. 644 (2020) (Alito, J., dissenting)	5
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) (Stevens, J., concurring)	4, 13, 14, 15
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	13
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	8, 10
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	5, 14
<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963)	8
<i>Fields v. Palmdale School Dist.</i> , 447 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2006)	7
<i>Goldfarb v. Virginia State Bar</i> , 421 U.S. 773 (1975)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	9

<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	6
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	7, 8
<i>L. W. by and through Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir. 2023).....	5, 6, 8, 9, 12, 13
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	7
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) (Brandeis, J., dissenting)....	12
<i>Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	14
<i>Pierce v. Soc. of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	7
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	10
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harvard College</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) (Gorsuch, J., concurring).....	6
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	8
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) (Barrett, J., concurring)....	2
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	3, 4
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	6

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	10, 11, 13
--	------------

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	6
Civil Rights Act Title VI	6
Civil Rights Act Title VII	5, 6

Other Authorities

Crozier, <i>Constitutionality of Discrimination Based on Sex</i> , 15 B.U.L. Rev. 723, 725 (1935).....	2
Jeremi M. Carswell et al., <i>The Evolution of Adolescent Gender-Affirming Care: An Historical Perspective</i> , 95 Hormone Rsch. Paediatrics 649, 653 (2022)	9
NEW WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (1988 ed.)	3
Ruth Bader Ginsburg, <i>Sex Equality and the Constitution: The State of the Art</i> , 14 WRLR 361, 363 (1978)	2
WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY (1st ed. 1828).....	3

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	2, 3, 6
Due Process Clause	2, 7, 8, 11
Equal Protection Clause	2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11
U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8, Cl. 18 (Powers Clause)	2
